
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 28 March 2011, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 31 March 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
15 March 2011. 



 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 28 March 2011. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Minutes of Working Groups  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

This report presents the minutes of meetings of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group and the Equality Advisory 
Group and asks Members to consider the advice given by the 
Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the Executive 
 

6. Customer Complaints Policy Review - Final Report  (Pages 39 - 
50) 
 

This report presents the findings of the Task Group set up by the 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee to carry out 
a review of Customer Complaints procedures and seeks approval 
for the Group’s recommendations. Councillor Firth, Chair of the 
Task Group, will be attendance to present the report. 
 

7. Cycling City Programme -  Progress Report 5  (Pages 51 - 96) 
 

This is the fifth and final report to provide an update on the 
progress of the Cycling City York (CCY) Programme, highlighting 
works and achievements in the programme throughout its lifetime 
and initial conclusions. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Offic
[...]
st in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 15 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER   

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

175. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 March 

2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

176. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, 
requests to speak had been received from a union representative and a 
Council Member. 
 
Heather MacKenzie, of Unison, spoke in relation to agenda item 5 (Update 
on Reablement Service).  She stated that the report had not sufficiently 
answered concerns previously raised by Unison regarding proposals to 
outsource the service and urged Members to defer their decision pending 
a financial review and consideration of alternative options. 
 
Cllr Fraser also spoke on agenda item 5, having declared a personal 
interest in the matter as a member of the retired section of Unison.  He 
commented that the report did not address the concerns raised by himself 
and by Unison at previous meetings, and drew comparisons with previous 
social care outsourcing arrangements in 2006, which he said had not 
proved successful. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



177. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

178. UPDATE ON REABLEMENT SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
opportunities offered by a remodelled reablement service (as discussed in 
a previous report to Executive on 14 December 2010) and sought a 
decision on the next steps for the service. 
 
Work carried out since 14 December had included discussions with the 
independent sector on the service size and costing model, ‘soft’ market 
testing with service providers and representatives, and a survey of other 
local authorities with outsourced reablement services.  Results had 
indicated that independent providers welcomed the Council’s approach 
and would be interested in delivering the service, that feedback from 
customers was positive and that there was little difference in performance 
between in-house and external provision.   
 
The report also provided information on proposals to monitor the service, 
an update on consultation with staff and unions, improvements made to 
the in-house service (recognising the limitations on potential further 
improvements) and an equality impact assessment (Annex 3).  It was 
confirmed that all staff currently employed in the service were covered by 
TUPE legislation and had the right to transfer to the new organisation 
under their existing terms and conditions, preserving their continuity of 
employment. 
 
Officers responded to the matters raised on this item under Public 
Participation / Other Speakers and re-iterated their advice that an 
outsourced service, overseen by the Council’s Assessment and 
Safeguarding arm, was the best way to increase service provision whilst 
maintaining high standards.  Having noted t
[...]

York Low Emission Strategy (LES), including an outline of the proposed 
measures and actions and suggested timescales for their implementation, 
together with proposals for further public consultation. 
 
On 8 June 2010, the Executive had approved the development of an 
overarching LES, aimed at ensuring a more holistic approach to reducing 
local and global air pollutants, minimising transport-related emissions from 
future developments and taking maximum economic advantage of the 
early adoption of low emission technology.  The York LES would also be a 
key output from the Leeds City Regional Group initiative (RGi), to be 
developed into a national framework for adoption by other local authorities.   
 
In drawing up the draft framework, consideration had been given to 
existing policies and programmes aimed at improving local air quality and / 
or reducing carbon emissions.  These included the Sustainable Community 
Strategy, the Carbon Management Programme, the Local Transport Plan 
and Air Quality Action Plan, projects within the Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund bid, and the Local Development Framework.  Proposed measures for 
inclusion in the LES, with an indication of the likely costs of each measure, 

Page 5



were set out in Annex D to the report.  It was proposed that a consultation 
draft be prepared at the end of June 2011, with a view to adopting a final 
LES by the end of October. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the consequences of European legislation, which 

has had the unintended consequence of increasing nitrogen 
oxide emissions due to a greater emphasis on reducing 
carbon emissions, be noted and that Officers be requested to 
write to York’s MEPs to request their help in changing this 
situation for the benefit of air quality in York.1 

 
REASON: To help bring about further improvements to the City’s air 

quality. 
 

(ii) That the outline framework, vision, object
[...]
n extensive evidence base, and three phases of consultation.  
Updates on progress, and the results of consultations, had been reported 
to Decision Sessions of the Executive Member for City Strategy throughout 
the preparation process. 
 
Having noted the contents of the report, and the comments of the Labour 
Group Spokespersons on this item, it was 
 

Page 8



RECOMMENDED: That, following further formatting and layout changes 
to improve the presentation of the document for final 
publication, and the editing of the supporting text in the 
document to make it more concise (in particular, 
combining sections 2 and 3), Council approve the 
Draft Full LTP3. 

 
REASON: To comply with the duty to produce and approve a new Local 

Transport Plan by April 2011 to replace the existing Plan 
(LTP2), which is due to expire on 31 March 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive Meeting 29 March 2011  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at 14 March 2011) 
 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 12 April 2011 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Climate Change Update - Covenants of Mayors and SEAP submission 

Purpose of report: Outline the EU's Covenant of Mayors programme and requirements 
for York (York signed up to this European initiative after a motion was passed by Full 
Council in December 2009). Outline a draft Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) for 
York and provide a brief update on other major sustainable development programmes. 

Members are asked to: Approve the draft SEAP and note progress of key 
sustainability projects being carried out across CYC and across York. 

David Warburton Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny 

Purpose of Report: To present the Executive with the Final Report arising from the 
Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 
Members are asked 
[...]
r capacity as 
advisory bodies to the Executive. 

 
Background 

 
2.   Under the Council’s Constitution, the role of Working Groups is to advise the 

Executive on issues within their particular remits.  To ensure that the 
Executive is able to consider the advice of the Working Groups, it has been 
agreed that minutes of the Groups’ meetings will be brought to the Executive 
on a regular basis.  In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, 
minutes of the following meetings are presented with this report: 

 
• LDFWG of 14 February 2011 (Annex A) 
• Equality Advisory Group of 15 February 2011 (Annex B) 

 
Consultation  

 
4. No consultation has taken place on the attached minutes, which have been 

referred directly from the Working Groups.  It is assumed that any relevant 
consultation on the items considered by the Groups was carried out in 
advance of their meetings. 

 
 

Options 
 

5. Options open to the Executive are either to accept or to reject any advice that 
may be offered by the Working Groups, and / or to comment on the advice. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Analysis 
 
6. Members are asked to consider endorsing the following recommendation 

from the LDF Working Group contained in the attached minutes at Annex A 
(minute 34 refers): 

 
“That it be recommended to the Executive that the two sites be added 
to the list attached at Appendix 1 of the Biodiversity Report, as 
considered at the meeting on 10 January” 

 
The sites concerned are the British Sugar Site and the Severus Hill Water 
Reservoir.   
 

7. At the Executive meeting on 1 February 2011, approval was given for the 
Biodiversity Audit to be published as part of the LDF evidence base, including 
the lists of sites in Appendix 1 of the Biodiversity Report as Sites of 
Importance for Nature Conservation. 

 
8. At the meeting of the LDF Working Group held on 10 January 2011, letters 

had been circulated from Atkins Ltd and Colliers International disputing the 
designation of the British Sugar site and the Severus Hill Water Reservoir.  
On 8 February 2011 the SINC panel had met to re-consider the SINC 
designations and subsequently these sites had been re-confirmed as SINC.   

 
9. Those issues in the minutes of the LDF Working Group meeting of 14 

February 2011 (Annex A) which relate to the City of York Local Development 
Framework – Core Strategy Submission Draft, were considered by the 
Executive on 1 March 2011 as the minutes were included as Annex F to that 
report.  

 
10. Members are asked to consider endorsing the following 

recommendation from the Equality Advisory Group contained in the 
attached draft minutes at Annex B (minute 19 (i) refers): 

 
“That it be recommended to the Executive that the Equalities 
Monitoring Form (attached as a minute annex) be adopted for 
use by all council departments”. 

 
11. The Equalities Profiling Form has previously been considered by the 

Equality Advisory Group at their meetings on 11 November 2010 and 
30 June 2010.  The version recommended by the Group takes into 
account views put forward by representatives of organisations including 
the LGBT Forum. 

 
12. Members are asked to consider the following recommendation from the 

Equality Advisory Group contained in the attached draft minutes at 
Annex B (minute 19 (ii)) refers: 

 
“That it be recommended to the Executive that consideration be 
given to linking the alarms in the accessible toilets to the Warden 

Page 14



Call Service or, if this was not possible, to ensure that signs 
were placed outside of the toilets to alert members of the public 
as to the action that they needed to take if the alarm was 
activated.” 
 

13. Members of the Equality Advisory Group are concerned that the 
emergency alarms are not currently linked to a source of help if 
activated and believe that this may give users a false sense of security.   
Although a light is activated, members of the public may not be aware 
that action needs to be taken to call for assistance and may assume 
that the system does this automatically.  

 
14. Members’ attention is also drawn to the following recommendation from 

the Equality Advisory Group contained in the attached draft minutes at 
Annex B (minute 19 refers): 

 
“That it be recommended to the Executive that the Council 
compile a comprehensive list of organisations that should be 
consulted when consultation exercises take place and that all 
council consultations be made available for organisations and 
members of the public to complete on the council’s website”. 

 
15. Members of the Equality Advisory Group were concerned that when the 

Council had carried out consultation exercises, some organisations that could 
have made a contribution had been omitted. They also suggested that that all 
council consultations should be available for organisations and members of 
the public to complete on the Council’s website.  

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
16. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the Council’s corporate 

values to provide strong leadership in terms of advising these bodies on their 
direction and any recommendations they wish to make. 

 
Implications 

 
17. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 

with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider the minutes and 
determine their response to the advice offered: 

 
• Financial 
• Human Resources (HR) 
• Equalities 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Property 
• Other 

 

Page 15



Risk Management 
 

18. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 
no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
19.   Members are asked to note the minutes attached at Annexes A and  B and 
  to decide whether they wish to: 
 
a. Approve the specific recommendations made by the Local 

Development Framework Group and the Equality Advisory Group, as 
set out in paragraphs 6 to 15 above, and/or;  

 
b. Respond to any of the advice offered by the Working Groups. 

 
Reason: 

 
To fulfil the requirements of the council’s Constitution in relation to the role of 
Working Groups. 

 
 Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jayne Carr 
Democracy Officer 
01904 552030 
email: 
jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 

Report Approved  √ Date 16/3/11 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – Minutes of the LDF Working Group of 14 February 2011. 
 
Annex B – Draft minutes of the meeting of the Equality Advisory Group of 
15 February 2011. 

 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas and associated reports for the above meetings (available on the 
Council’s website). 

Page 16



ANNEX A 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 14 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, D'AGORNE, 
AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
Council nominee on the York Environment Forum. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Council 
nominee on the York Environment Forum and as Cycling Champion. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
At the last meeting, letters had been circulated from Atkins Ltd and Colliers 
International disputing the designation of the British Sugar Site and the 
Severus Hill Water Reservoir as Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC). On 8th February 2011 the SINC panel met to re-
consider the SINC designations and subsequently the sites had been re-
confirmed as SINC. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 10th 
January 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to the Executive that the two 

sites be added to the list attached at Appendix 1 of the 
Biodiversity report as considered at the meeting on 
10th January. 

 
REASON:  So that the sites identified as SINCs can be used in  

considering allocations made within the LDF and on 
any planning applications that may impact upon them. 

 
 

 
 

Page 17



 
35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

36. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - CORE 
STRATEGY SUBMISSION DRAFT.  
 
 Members considered a report which outlined the draft Core Strategy 
Submission document and the associated legal and soundness issues.  
 
The Core Strategy is a written statement of the planning strategy and 
vision for the City of York, together with strategic policies. All other 
planning documents produced must fit in with the Core Strategy. At 
previous working group meetings, Members made key recommendations 
relating to the Spatial Strategy element of the Core Strategy. The 
Executive endorsed the recommendations in December 2010 and these 
are reflected in the Core Strategy document attached at annex a. Officers 
advised that Annex D, the Heritage topic paper is a new document which 
takes into account the issues that need to be considered in relation to 
York’s heritage. 
 
Officers requested that Members provide them with recommendations for 
any changes to the draft document, as well as any editorial and formatting 
changes. This could also be done after the meeting via email, but being 
mindful that the report is due at the Executive on March 1st. 
 
The Chair suggested that Members worked through the document section 
by section and discussions were had on general points through
[...]
 
 

Apologies John Burgess – York Mental Health Forum 
Becca Cooper – York People First 
Lynn Jeffries – York Independent Living Network 
Rita Sanderson – York Racial Equality Network 
 

 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed Marije Davidson from York Independent 
Living Network to the meeting.  Introductions were carried out. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the group 

held on 11 November 2010 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Page 23



A member of the group had expressed concerns about the 
accessibility of the papers provided for EAG meetings.  The 
Chair sought the group’s views on this issue.  Members of the 
group stated that they found the easy read minutes to be very 
useful and that generally the papers were accessible.  Some  
members stated that they found it difficult when information was 
presented in table form.  Officers stated that if members of the 
group had difficulties with the information provided, they were 
welcome to meet with them. 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. Responses to Community Issues  
 
Officers responded to the following issues raised by community 
groups at the last meeting: 
 
(i) Equalities Profiling Form 
 

Copies of the Equalities Profiling Form that had previously 
been agreed by the Group were tabled.  Simon Rodgers 
reported that the LGBT Forum had discussed the matter 
further at their last meeting.  The LGBT Forum 
recommended that the following wording be used on the 
Monitoring Form: 
 
“Which of the following best describes how you think of 
yourself? 

• Bisexual  [] 
• Gay Man  [] 
• Gay woman/lesbian  [] 
• Heterosexual/straight  [] 
• Other ___
[...]
lity 
     (such as Downs 
     syndrome or  
     dyslexia or 
     cognitive 
     impairment 
    - such as autism 
     or one resulting 
     from head-injury) 
 

 Physical impairment 
     (such as using a 
     wheelchair to get 
     around and / or 
     difficulty using arms, 
     legs etc) 
 

 Mental health 
     condition 
     (such as 
     depression or  
     bipolar) 
 

 Long-standing 
     illness or health 
     condition 
     (such as cancer, 
     HIV, diabetes, 
     chronic heart  
     disease, or 
     epilepsy) 
 

Are you a carer?  
 
 
. 
 

  Yes   
 
  No 
 
 
 Prefer not to say 

A carer is someone who 
looks after old/ill/ 
frail/disabled family/ 
partners/friends without 
getting paid (except for 
Carers Allowance). 
Excludes childcare 
responsibilities.  

 

Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 29 March 2011 
Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and ICT 
 
Customer Complaints Policy Review – Final Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the final report from the Task Group set up by the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee to carry out a review of Customer 
Complaints procedures.  The report asks the Executive to approve the resulting 
recommendations. Councillor Firth, Chair of the Task Group, will be attendance to 
present the report. 

 Background 

2. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain key 
objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

3. Aim  
To inform the design and priorities within the new complaints function in order to 
ensure its future effectiveness, identifying any revisions required to the Feedback 
Policy. 

Objectives 
Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence and 
those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), recommend and 
prioritise specific improvements to:  

 
i. Reduce the number of common or repeat complaints. 
ii. Reduce the number of complaints to the Ombudsman. 
iii.
[...]

en
da

s,
 r

ep
or

ts
 a

nd
 

m
in

ut
es

 r
el

at
in

g 
to

 th
e 

re
vi

ew
, c

an
 b

e 
vi

ew
ed

 o
nl

in
e 

at
: 

 ht
tp

://
de

m
oc

ra
cy

.y
or

k.
go

v.
uk

/e
cC

at
D

is
pl

ay
.a

sp
x?

sc
h=

do
c&

ca
t=

13
03

0&
pa

th
=1

30
28

,1
30

29
 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2.0 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 29 March 2011 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

CYCLING CITY PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 5 

Summary 

1. This is the fifth and final report to update Members on the progress of the 
Cycling City York (CCY) Programme, highlighting works and achievements 
in the programme throughout its lifetime and initial conclusions.     

Background 

2. The overall aim of the programme is to encourage more people to cycle. 
The funding of £3.68m from Cycling England (CE) is match-funded by City 
of York Council (CYC) and this is broken down into two main streams of 
work, capital and revenue.   

Strategy 

3. The programme is drawing to a close now with the completion of what it was 
conceived to do plus more besides.  This has included new types of 
infrastructure, guidance and services, all with the aim to encourage more 
people to cycle more safely and help redress the balance for cycle users in 
York, becoming more in line with the DfT road transport hierarchy that this 
Council has signed up to.   

4. While CCY has had targets within it, it has been made clear that this is an 
outcome driven programme providing the infrastructure, improvements, 
opportunities and messages to encourage modal shift and better inform and 
educate people into influencing their travel behaviour onto the bicycle.  
Given the size and topography of York, this makes it the most favoured and 
best form of transport to get around, especially during the peak periods.   

5. The above aims together with the aim to communicate and gain the 
acceptance that cycling is inclusive to everyone has been seen and 
com
[...]
thers into account to seek to 
minimise any possible negative impacts on these other forms of transport.  
Examples of which are mentioned above.  So any future programmes or 
initiatives the Council has should bear this in mind. 

36. Additionally another key lesson learned is the structure of these types of 
initiatives or programmes. In that the revenue initiatives are far more 
effective and less costly than just capital schemes but if supported by capital 
schemes and a clear marketing and communications approach – the results 
can be significant.  In other words “gone are the days of if you build it they 
will come” is a term from CCY now coined by Cycling England. 

37. These conclusions will form part of the wider report to DfT from Cycling 
England.  Programmes like this, building upon the initial Cycling Towns 
findings (as well as Sustainable Towns projects) show that a resource 
heavy, consistent and long-term approach is needed to see and sustain 
significant results in modal shift.  While the Council has to go through these 
times of financial savings, the DfT are seeking further focus and financial 
funding from Local Authorities for these types of initiatives and programmes 
after the LSTF (Local Sustainable Transport Fund) initiative is concluded in 
2015.  If the Council is successful in its LSTF bid the additional momentum 
and wider focus should mean that cost effective revenue funded projects will 
be able to continue after this period with the significant results we are seeing 

Page 57



Version 2.0 

but perhaps with less funding needed.  This would be achieved by building 
upon the current and LSTF funding works albeit with fewer resources, a 
smaller staffing and capital budget (excluding some of the needed major 
schemes such as Access York and other works to demand manage 
congestion and capacity improvements). 

Consultation Process 

38. Cycle infrastructure scheme proposals follow a consultation process with 
local councillors and res

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 29 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FIRTH   

 
183. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

184. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 March 

2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

185. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

186. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

187. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group (LDFWG) meeting held on 14 
February 2011 and the Equality Advisory Group (EAG) meeting held on 15 
February 2011. 
 
Members were asked to consider a number of specific recommendations 
contained in the minutes, as summarised below: 

• LDFWG Minute 34 – to add the British Sugar Site and the Severus 
Hill Water Reservoir to Appendix 1 of the Biodiversity Report. 

• EAG Minute 19 
o To adopt the Equalities Monitoring Form for use by all 

Council departments. 



o To consider linking alarms in accessible toilets in Council 
buildings to the Warden Call Service. 

o To compile a comprehensive list of organisations for 
consultation and make all council consultations available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED:      i) That the draft recommendations of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group and the 
Equality Advisory Group, attached at Annexes A 
and B to the report be approved. 

 
ii) That the specific recommendation of the Equality 

Advisory Group that the Equalities Monitoring 
Form be adopted for use by all council 
departments, be approved. 1. 

 
iii) That Officers be requested to arrange for the 

erection of appropriate signage outside Disabled 
Toilets providing members of the public with 
information on the operation of the alarms together 
with appropriate contact details. 2. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of working groups.  
 
Action Required  
1. Implement use of Equalities form.  
2 Arrange for sign erection.   
 

 
EC  
RS  

 
188. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS POLICY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which set out the findings of the Task Group 
set up by the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
review the Council’s Customer Complaints procedures.  Cllr Firth, the 
Chair of the Task Group, was in attendance to present the Group’s final 
report. 
 
The Group’s eight recommendations were set out in paragraph 7 of the 
covering report and in the A5 pamphlet version of their final report, 
attached at Annex A.  The full final report had been made available to view 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations arising from the Customer 

complaints Policy Scrutiny Review as detailed at 
paragraph 7 of the report, be approved and noted. 1. 

 



REASON: In order to respond to the Task Group’s 
recommendations and to address the concerns raised 
when this scrutiny topic was originally submitted. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange for implementation of Task Groups 
recommendations.   
 

 
 
PS  

 
189. CYCLING CITY PROGRAMME -  PROGRESS REPORT 5  

 
Members considered a report which provided the fifth and final update on 
the progress of the Cycling City York (CCY) Programme, highlighting 
works and achievements in the programme throughout its lifetime and 
initial conclusions. 
 
The report set out progress and key conclusions in each area of the 
programme, including marketing, communications & events, the schools 
group, participation initiatives, workplace initiatives and engagement with 
the Police and Safer Partnerships team.  The programme had 
demonstrated a successful approach to influencing behavioural change 
towards sustainable forms of transport, although care must be taken to 
avoid negative impacts on other such transport, such as buses.  From a 
structural point of view, revenue initiatives supported by capital schemes 
and a clear marketing and communications approach had proven more 
effective and less costly than capital schemes alone. 
 
The conclusions in the report would form part of Cycling England’s wider 
report to the Department for Transport (DfT).  The DfT was seeking further 
focus and funding from local authorities for similar initiatives and 
programmes after conclusion of the Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
(LSTF) in 2015.  If the Council’s LSTF bid was successful, this additional 
momentum should enable cost effective projects to continue after this 
period by building on current work, albeit with fewer resources. 
 
Officers updated on the monitoring work undertaken and to key York 
cycling statistics from 2010, details of which had been attached to the 
republished agenda at Annex B. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive notes the progress made on the 

Cycling City programme and expresses its support for 
the continuation of the programmes aims and 
achievements. 

 
REASON: To update members on progress and monitoring of the 

Cycling City programme. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm]. 


